
c 

 
Ministry of Finance  

Male’, Maldives 

 

 

TES/2021/G-001 Project Number: (IUL)13-K/13/2021/100 Reference Number: 

 

    SPECIFIC PROCUREMENT NOTICE     

Request for Bids 
(One-Envelope Bidding Process) 

 
 

Country: Republic of Maldives  

Name of Project: Maldives Urban Development and Resilience Project (163957) 

Contract Title: Procurement of Fire and Rescue Equipment 

Loan No./Credit No./ Grant No.: IDA-65370 and IDA-D5540  

RFB Reference No.: MV-MONPI-207367-GO-RFB (Revised from MV-MONPI-153457-GO) 

 

The Republic of Maldives has received financing from the World Bank toward the cost of the Maldives 

Urban Development and Resilience Project and intends to apply part of the proceeds toward payments 

under the contract for Procurement of Fire and Rescue Equipment. 

The Ministry of Finance on behalf of the Ministry of National Planning, Housing and Infrastructure, 

wishes to bring the following changes to the Invitation for Bids reference number (IUL) 13-

K/13/2021/27 and invites bids from eligible and qualified Bidders, for Procurement of Fire and 

Rescue Equipment. 

 

The latest delivery date for the goods is 150 Days. Margin of Preference is not applicable. Eligible 

Bidders can submit their bid for more than one Lot. Eligible bidders are required to quote for 100% 

of items in each Lot. Each Lot will be evaluated separately. 

 

Bidding will be conducted through international competitive procurement using a Request for Bids 

(RFB) as specified in the World Bank’s “Procurement Regulations for IPF Borrowers” July 2016 

Revised November 2017 and August 2018 (“Procurement Regulations”), and is open to all eligible 

Bidders as defined in the Procurement Regulations. 

 

Interested eligible Bidders may obtain further information from Ms. Fathimath Rishfa Ahmed, 

Procurement Executive, National Tender, Ministry of Finance at the address given below. 

 

A payment of a non-refundable fee of MVR 1,500.00 (Maldivian Rufiyaa One Thousand Five 

Hundred) or USD 100.00 (United States Dollar One Hundred) shall be made to the Ministry 

of Finance to obtain the bidding documents from 18th February 2021 to 18th April 2021 , 

through our online payment portal - Ban'deyri Pay (https://bandeyripay.finance.gov.mv/), or by 

electronic transfer to a designated bank account, information of which can be requested through 

email to below given email addresses, and; 

https://bandeyripay.finance.gov.mv/


 

 

 

1. Once the payment has been confirmed, the proposer shall be registered upon submitting in 

person or by electronic mail, the following information: 

▪ Name and Address of the Proposer 

▪ Name, Email address and contact number of the Contact Person(s) 

▪ Copy of the Payment/Transaction Receipt..  

Bids must be delivered to the address below on or before April 19th, 2021, 11:00 hours. Electronic 

Bidding will not be permitted. Late Bids will be rejected. Bids will be publicly opened immediately in 

the presence of the Bidders’ designated representatives and anyone who chooses to attend at the 

address below.  

 

All Bids must be accompanied by a Bid Security.  

 

The amount and currency of the Bid Security shall be; 

 

Lot 1: Structural Firefighting and Hazmat Equipment:  USD 3,750  

Lot 2: High-Rise Rescue Equipment: USD 350 

Lot 3: Extrication Tools: USD 950 

 

The address(es) referred to above is (are):  

 

Ms. Fathimath Rishfa Ahmed,  

Procurement Executive,  

National Tender,  

Ministry of Finance,  

20376, Male', Maldives,  

Tel: (960) 3349147, (960)334929,  

e-mail: ahmed.ikram@finance.gov.mv, 

cc to: tender@finance.gov.mv 

 

March 28, 2021 

mailto:tender@finance.gov.mv


c 

 

 މިނިސްޓްރީ އޮފް ފިނޭންސް 

ދިވެހިރާއްޖެ، މާލެ  

 
 TES/2021/G-001 ޕްރޖޮެކްޓް ނަނބްރަު: 13-K/13/2021/100(IUL) އިޢުލާން ނނަްބަރު:

 

 ޝައުޤުވެރިކަން ފާޅުކުރުމުގެ ދޢަުވަތު
 

 ޕރްކޮއިމުނަޓްް އފޮް ފޔަރަ އނެޑްް ރސެކްއިު އކިއުޕިމްނެޓްް 
M MV-MONPI-207367-GO-RFB  

 ޕރްޖޮކެޓްް މލޯޑްވިސްް އރާބނަް ޑވިލެޕޮމްނެޓްް އެނޑްް ރސިލިއިނަސްް 
Grant No.: IDA-65370 

 
 

ވާ ފއަިސާއިން "މޯލްޑިވްސް އަރބަން ޑވިެލޮޕްމަންޓް އި ގައި ލިބުމަށް ހމަޖަެހިފަ ރަށް ލޯނު އދަި ހިލޭ އެހގީެ ގޮތު ވރާލްޑް ބޭންކއްިން ދވިެހި ސރަުކާ 
 ފއަިސާއިން  ހމަަޖެހިފައިވާ ލބިުމަށް ގޮތުގައި އެހގީެ ހިލޭ އދަި ލޯނު ސރަުކާރަށް ދިވެހި ބޭންކްއިން ވރާލްޑްއެންޑް ރިސިލއިަންސް" ޕރްޖޮެކްޓްގެ ދަށުން 

. ބޭނުންވެއްޖެއެވެ ހޯދަން ފަރާތއެް އިކުއިޕމްަންޓްސް" ސަޕްލައި ކޮށްދޭން ރެސްކިއު އެން ފަޔރަ ބޭނުންވާ އަށް ފޯސް  ޑިފެންސް ނޭޝަނަލް "މޯލްޑިވްސް
 .ހުޅުވާލަމެވެ ފަރާތްތަކަށް ހުރިހާ ޝަރުތުހަމވަާ މިކަމަށް ދަޢުވަތު ހުށަހެޅުމުގެ ބީލަން މިމަސއަްކަތަށް ،ވމީާ
 

"މޯލްޑިވްސް އަރބަން ޑވިެލޮޕްމަންޓް   މަތިން އެދިލެއްވުމުގެ އިންފްރާސްޓްރަކްޗަރގެ އެންޑް ހައުސިންގ،ޕްލޭނިންގ ނޭޝަނަލް އޮފް މިނިސްޓްރީ
 ފއަިސާއިން  ހމަަޖެހިފައިވާ ލބިުމަށް ގޮތުގައި އެހގީެ ހިލޭ އދަި ލޯނު ސރަުކާރަށް ދިވެހި ބޭންކްއިން ވރާލްޑްއެންޑް ރިސިލއިަންސް" ޕރްޖޮެކްޓްގެ ދަށުން 

 ކރުިމަށް ހޯދު  ފރަާތެއް އިކއުިޕްމަންޓްސް" ސަޕްލއަި ކޮށްދޭނެ ރެސްކއިު އެން ފަޔަރ ބޭނުނވްާ އަށް ފޯސް ޑިފެންސް ނޭޝަނަލް "މޯލްޑިވްސް
 މި  ،ވމީާ. އިސްލޙާުކޮށްފީމެވެ ގޮތަށް ތރިގީައިމވިާ އިޢުލާނު( 2021 ފބެރުވުރަީ 17)   13-K/13/2021/27(IUL) ނަންބަރު މމިިނިސްޓރްީ
 .ހުޅުވާލަމެވެ ފަރާތްތަކަށް ހުރިހާ ޝަރުތުހަމަވާ މިކަމަށް ފުރުޝަތު ހުށަހެޅުމުގެ ބީލަން މަސައްކަތަށް

 
ކްރެޑިޓް އދަި  IDAވާރލްޑް ބޭންކް ގއަިޑްލައިނސްް:  އުޞޫލުން، ބިޑިންގ ކޮމްޕެޓިޓިވް އިންޓރަނޭޝަނަލް ހޮވާނީ އް ފަރާތްތެ ކުރާނެ މިމަސއަްކަތް

ގއަި އިސްލޙާުކޮށްފައވިާ އުޞޫލުތަކއާި  2016ޖުލއަި  1 -ހިލޭ އެހގީެ ދަށުން ގައުމުތަކުން ތަކެތި ހދޯމުއާި މަސައްކަތް ކރުާނެ ފަރާތްތައް ހދޯުން 
 ހުންނަންޖެހޭ ފަރާތްތަކުގައި ކުރިމަތިލާ  މިކަމަށް ޢާއމްުކޮށް ހޅުވުާލެވިގެންނެވެ.އެއްގޮތްވާ ގޮތގުެ މަތިން، ޝރަުތު ހަމވަާ ހުރިހާ ފަރާތްތަކަށް 

 .ބަޔާންކުރެވިފައިވާނެއެވެ ފޮތުގައި ބީލަން ކރްއަިޓީރއިާ އވިެލުއޭޓްކުރެވޭ ޝރަުޠުތަކއާި
 
ރިފަންޑބަަލް ރަޖިސްޓރްޭޝަން ފީއެއް -ގެ ނޮން (ޔޫ.އސެް ޑލޮރަ 100ރުފޔިާ )ފނަރަަ ސތަކޭަ ރފުޔިާ ނވުތަަ  1500/-  ގައި ބައިވެރިވުމަށްބީލަމު މި

 -އަށް، މމިިނިސްޓްރީގެ އޮންލައިން ޕމޭަންޓް ޕޯޓަލް 2021 އެޕރްލީް  18  އިން 2021 ފބެރުުވރަީ   18ދއަްކަވަންޖެހޭނެއވެެ. ފައިސާ ބަލައިގަންނާނީ 
ފއަިސާ ދެއްކުމަށްފަހު، ބީލަމަށް ރަޖިސްޓްރީވުމަށް އދެޭ ފަރާތގުެ މދެުވެރި ކޮށވެެ. އދަި  (https://bandeyripay.finance.gov.mv)  ބަނޑޭރި ޕޭ

 ފޮނުއްވަންވާނެއެވެ. ތިރީގައިވާ އީމއެިލް އެޑްރެހަށް މއެިލް އެޑްރެސް އދަި ފައިސާ ދެއްކި ރަސީދގުެ ކޮޕީ-ނމައާި އެޑްރެސް، ގޅުޭނެ ނަންބަރއާި އީ 
 
އިން ފެށގިެން ސޮފްޓްކޮޕީ ފރޯމެޓގުއަި މި މިނިސްޓްރީގެ ވެބްސައިޓް  2021 ފބެރުވުރަީ 18މަސއަްކަތްތަކާއި ބެހޭ އެންމެހއަި ލިޔެކިޔުންތއަް  މި

www.finance.gov.mv   ްއިން ޑއަުންލޯޑް ކުރެވެން ހުންނާނެއވެެ. އދަި މބިީލަމާއި ގުޅިގެން ދޫކުރެވޭ އެންމެފަހުގެ މަޢުލޫމާތުތަށް ވެބްސައިޓ 
 މެދުވރެިކޮށް ހޯދމުަކީ ބީލަމަށް ކރުިމަތިލާ ފަރާތގުެ ޒިންމއާެކެވެ.

 
 ސެކިޔުރިޓީގެ  ބިޑް.  ޖެހޭނެއެވެ ހުށަހަޅަން ޢަދަދަށް ބަޔާންކޮށްފައިވާ ތިރީގައިވާ ތާވަލުގައި ސެކިޔރުިޓީ ބިޑް  ހުށަހަޅަންޖެހޭ މަސައްކަތްތަކަށް މި

 .ދވުަހވެެ 148 ފެށިގެން  ތާރޚީުން ހުޅވުާ ބިޑް މުއްދަތަކީ
 

އނިް( ޑވިހެި ރފުޔިާ  )ނވުތަަ އއެާ އއެްވރަގުެ އދަަދއެް ޔޫ.އސެް ޑޮލރަ   ޕރްޖޮކެޓްް ބިޑް ސކެއިރުޓިީ  ލޓޮު ނަނބްރަު   

 ޔއޫެސް ޑޮލަރ 3,750.00  1ލޮޓް 

 ޔއޫެސް ޑޮލރަ 350.00  2ލޮޓް 

 ޔއޫެސް ޑޮލރަ 950.00  3ލޮޓް 

http://www.finance.gov.mv/


 

 
 

ގައި މިމިނިސްޓްރގީެ ނެޝަނަލް ޓެންޑރަގެ ޖަލްސާކުރާ މާލަމުގައެވެ.  11:00ދުވަހުގެ  ހމޯަ  ވާ 2120 އެޕްރީލް 19  ހުޅވުުން އޮންނާނީ ބީލަން
ކުރެވިފައވެެ. ބޭރުގައި ގަޑިޖެހމުަށްފަހު ހުށަހޅަާ ބީލަންތައް ބަލައިނުގަނެ އަނބުރާ ރައދްު ކުރެވޭނެއެވެ. ބީލަންތއަް ހުންނަންވާނީ ސިޓީއުރައެއްގައި ބަންދު

 ހުޅުވަން ކަނޑއަޅެިފައިވާ ތާރީޚއާި ވޤަުތު އދަި ބީލަން ހުށަހޅަާ ފރަާތުގެ ނަން ލިޔވެިފައި އޮންނަނވްާނެއެވެ. ،ން ބީލަމަށް ދެވިފައވިާ ނަ
 

 މަޢުލޫމާތު ތިރީގައިވާ އެޑރްެހުން ލބިވިަޑައިގަންނަވާނެއެވެ. އިތރުު
 ،ޓެންޑރަ  ނެޝަނަލް
 ،އޮފް ފިނޭންސް މިނިސްޓްރީ

 ،ދިވެހިރާއްޖެ، އމަީނީމަގު، މާލެ
 (960) 3349115 (960) ,3349147 (960) ,3349296:  ންފޯ

 ahmed.ikram@finance.gov.mv :  އީމެއިލް
  ttender@finance.gov.mv:    ކޮޕީ
 

 2021ޗު މރާި  28

mailto:ahmed.ikram@finance.gov.mv
mailto:tender@finance.gov.mv

